
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter  01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr David Evans (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Mel Buckley, David Coggins Cogan, Chris Dolphin, 
Ian Hodge, Ray Hughes, Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, Vicky Perfect, Dan Rose and 
Roy Wakelam

13 December 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2023 at 2.00 PM  

To conclude the business from the Committee’s meeting of 12 December 2023, 
which was adjourned due to technical issues.

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones 
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a 
virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY (Pages 3 - 74)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Public Health and Public Protection

Purpose: That Members endorse the updated Contaminated Land 
Inspection Strategy.

4 WORKFORCE RECYCLING REGULATIONS (Pages 75 - 80)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and the Regional Transport 
Strategy 
Purpose: To receive the latest update on the Workforce Recycling 

Regulations. 

5 UNSAFE MEMORIALS AT CEMETERIES (Pages 81 - 90)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and the Regional Transport 
Strategy 
Purpose: To receive an update.

6 ACCESS BARRIER REVIEW UPDATE (Pages 91 - 138)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Public Health and Public Protection

Purpose: To agree the implementation of access improvements to the 
Wales Coast Path.  

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTING COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 19th December 2023

Report Subject Updated Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Planning, Public Health and Public 
Protection

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) 

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On 1st July 2001, legislation requiring land contamination to be inspected and 
addressed was enacted in Wales.  The legislation is known as Part 2A of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 and it introduced a detailed way by which land 
contamination should be regulated. It charges each Local Authority with a statutory 
duty to identify and inspect land where there are reasonable grounds to suspect 
that land to be affected by contamination.  It also requires Local Authorities to 
secure the remediation of land contamination where necessary. 

This statutory duty is imposed regardless of the ownership of the land.

The Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy describes how Flintshire County 
Council is required by Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to identify 
and inspect land within its administrative control and explains the steps that the 
Council will take to investigate the land to secure the remediation of contamination.

Flintshire County Council’s Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy has been 
updated in 2023 to reflect current Council policies, objectives and the replacement 
of a principal piece of regulatory guidance relating to the assessment of land 
contamination. 

This report explains the purpose of the Strategy and the updates made.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members endorse the updates to the Contaminated Land Inspection 
Strategy.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy

1.01 Flintshire County Council has a statutory duty to identify and inspect any 
land within Flintshire where there is reasonable ground to suspect that land 
to be affected by contamination and to secure the remediation of 
Contaminated Land in accordance with Part 2A of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990.  

1.02 The principal activities of the contaminated land function are to discharge 
the Council’s statutory duty in accordance with Part 2A of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990, to publish and implement a 
Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy and to support the Council’s 
Planning Service to secure, through enforcement where necessary, the 
assessment and remediation of land contamination across Flintshire.

1.03 In addition to enforcement and regulatory responsibilities, the 
Contaminated Land Function provides advice and information to 
individuals, residents, developers, and businesses to make them aware of 
their rights and obligations and to enable them to improve and safeguard 
public health and the natural and built environments across Flintshire.

1.04 The Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy has a clear aim to promote, 
support and complement legislative requirements, UK Government, Welsh 
Government and the Council’s own policies and priorities to protect and 
improve public health and the environment.

1.05 The implementation of the Strategy has been progressing through a 
programme of inspections and
[...]
ovisions, processes, and procedures that the Council 
will follow in order to investigate those sites, to identify statutorily Contaminated Land where 
necessary and to remediate Contaminated Land.

The Council last published its Contaminated Land Strategy in February 2013 2019. Since then a 
number of investigations to assess land contamination assessments have been carried out and 
significant changes to legislation and guidance documents have taken place.  

This revision of the Strategy has taken these changes into account and amendments have been 
made where necessary. 

This revision of the Strategy replaces all previous revisions of Flintshire County Council’s 
Contaminated Land Strategy.

Flintshire County Council

Community & Business Protection 
Pollution Control 
Ty Dewi Sant
Ewloe
Flintshire CH5 3FF

Commented [RD1]:  Updated date

Commented [RD2]:  Updated terminology

Commented [RD3]:  Updated address & 
portfolio name

Page 12



Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 3

Executive Summary
Land can be affected by contamination in the environment as a result of human activity and as a 
result of natural processes.  The presence of contamination may cause harm or present risks to 
health, animals, buildings or the environment.  However, just because contamination is present does 
not mean that the land is Contaminated Land or that there is a problem.  

On 1st July 2001, legislation requiring land contamination to be investigated and addressed was 
enacted in Wales.  The legislation is known as Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and 
it introduced a detailed way by which land contamination could be regulated. It charges each Local 
Authority with a duty to identify and investigate land which may be affected by contamination.  It also 
requires Local Authorities to secure the remediation of land contamination where necessary. 

The investigation and identification of land which may be affected by contamination is to be carried 
out in an orde
[...]
rotection Act 1990, to identify and investigate inspect land that may be affected 
where there is reasonable ground to suspect that it may be affected by contamination.  A large 
number of sites may be identified as potentially contaminated and the legislation requires that these 
sites are investigated assessed in a prioritised manner.  Sites where the greatest harm is occurring or 
is likely to occur are investigated assessed first.

This Contaminated Land Strategy describes how Flintshire County Council is required to identify sites 
within its administrative control that may be affected by land contamination and it explains the steps 
that the Council will take to investigate assess the land and secure the remediation of contamination.

2.0 | Objectives
This Strategy has a clear aim to promote, support and complement legislative requirements, 
Government, Welsh Government and the Council’s own policies and priorities to protect and improve 
Public Health and the environment in which we live.  

The key objectives of the Strategy are;

• To identify and remove unacceptable risks to human health and the environment reduce the 
amount of land contamination in Flintshire,

• To ensure compliance with legislation, regulations and guidance,
• To ensure that enforcement action is taken if necessary,
• To encourage the redevelopment of previously developed land and to promote the principles of   

sustainable development,
• To ensure that where redevelopment takes place, land contamination is addressed, 

Commented [RD12]:  Substitute word

Commented [RD13]:  Update terminology

Commented [RD14]:  Update terminology

Commented [RD15]:  Update terminology

Commented [RD16]:  Update terminology

Commented [RD17]:  Update terminology

Page 15



Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 6

• To explore and address the Council’s own liabilities,
• To minimise new liability to the Council from the sale and purchase of land, 
• To minimise unnecessary costs of dealing with land c
[...]
ty
Flintshire County Council owns large areas of land and many buildings and other assets which may 
be affected by the Contaminated Land Strategy.  

The Public Community and Business Protection service is not responsible for the management of 
Council owned land or property. 

Commented [RD75]:  Insert word

Commented [RD76]:  Update name of 
service area

Page 47



Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 38

The Strategy will be applied impartially and sites in the Council’s ownership will be considered in the 
same way that other sites will be. 

It is likely that the Council will be responsible to bear the cost of any investigative or remedial work 
required at its own sites.  The Council should also bear the cost of remedial works required at 
‘orphan’ sites, where liability for land contamination cannot be attributed or apportioned to anyone 
else.  

The cost of site investigations land contamination assessments land remediation depends on a 
number of factors including the size of the area affected and the type of contamination present and 
so can vary greatly from one site to another.  

Private companies, individuals and property owners wishing to carry out voluntary assessments and 
voluntary acts of remediation will be encouraged and supported to do so, to both assist them and to 
reduce financial burdens on the taxpayer.   

9.2 | Collection of information
A great deal of information has been gathered and recorded since the introduction of Part 2A of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 in 2001 and since the Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 
was first published in 2002. 

The information has been used to identify historical, natural and geological features, past land uses, 
areas which do not require any further assessment and some areas which will require further 
consideration.  

The information has been gathered from a number of sources including:

• Historical maps

• Geological maps and memoirs

• Hydrogeological maps

• Coal authority reco
[...]
43) Update terminology – replace 
‘investigate/investigated’ with 
‘assess/assessed’. 

Page 15 Update portfolio name on map legend 
(FCC N Wales context map)

Page 21 Include reference to NRW
Page 21 Add reference to new legislation – 

‘Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations as the many of the 
designated environmental conservation 
sites including the River Dee, are 
sensitive to the presence of 
phosphates’.

Page 22 Amend reference – replace 
‘Environment Agency’ with NRW

Page 23 Updated figures for numbers of listed 
buildings, historical landscapes, 
scheduled ancient monuments and 
conservation areas. 

Page 27 7.10.2 removed words ‘open cast’.

Page 32 Updated reference to Deeside Industrial 
Park to reflect Northern Gateway 
development in 7.11

Page 33 Updated figures to reflect number of 
planning applications and number of 
sites assessed through Part 2A.

Page 34 (and Pages 38, 39 & 41) Updated portfolio name.

Page 55 Removed Table 3 – timescales neither 
applicable nor relevant to on-going work 
or required by Statutory Guidance. 

Appendix 1 Updated addresses to Ty Dewi Sant

Appendix 2 Updated list of basic references

Page 74



ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 19th December 2023

Report Subject Workplace Recycling Regulations

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Regional Transport Strategy

Report Author Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

From 6 April 2024, new Welsh Government legislation will come into force requiring all 
non-domestic premises to separate recyclable materials from all other waste. This will 
require all workplaces, such as businesses, public sector, and charities to separate their 
recyclable materials in the same way that our households already do. The aim of this 
change is to improve the quality and quantity of commercial recycling collected and 
separated across Wales. 

Natural Resources Wales (NRW) will be responsible for making sure that materials are 
being separated and collected correctly, and that the ban on recycling going to 
incineration and landfill is being followed. Local authorities will be responsible for 
making sure that the ban on food waste going to sewer is followed.

This report provides an overview of the new legislative requirements and outlines the 
potential impact on the Council and actions required to achieve compliance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny notes the changing legislation and the potential impact on Council 
services.

2 That Scrutiny supports the option to explore opportunities to develop non-
domestic recycling collections and disposal services.

Page 75

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 WORKPLACE RECYCLING REFORMS

1.01 Background and Context
From 6 April 2024, new Welsh Government legislation will come into force 
requiring all non-domestic premises to separate recyclable materials from all 
other waste. This will require all workplaces, such as businesses, public sector, 
and charities to separate their recyclable materials in the same way that our 
households already do. The aim of this change is to improve the quality and 
quantity of commercial recycling collected and separated across Wales. 

1.02 There are three sets of regulations that will be implemented, they set out:

1) The separation requirements:
• Require the occupiers of non-domestic premises (including businesses, 

charities and public sector bodies) to present specified recyclable materials 
for collection separately from each other and separate from residual waste;

• Require those that collect the specified recyclable materials to collect them 
separately from other recyclable materials; and

• Require those separately collected recyclable materials to be kept separate 
and not mixed.

2) Incineration and landfill bans, specifically to:
• Ban specified separately collected recyclable materials from non-domesti
[...]
ovided.

1.07 Trade Waste Collection Services
Section 47 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 states A waste collection 
authority may, at the request of any person, supply him with receptacles for 
commercial or industrial waste which he has requested the authority to arrange 
to collect and shall make a reasonable charge for any receptacle supplied 
unless in the case of a receptacle for commercial waste the authority considers 
it appropriate not to make a charge. This stipulates that there is a legal duty on 
the local authority to organise a waste and recycling collection service to any 
business, on request.

We currently provide a business waste collection service to our public buildings, 
schools, and charities (on request). All businesses receive a residual waste 
collection service, which is chargeable, and a recycling collection service, which 
is free. 

Those businesses currently in receipt of our collection services will have to 
comply with the new legislation too and adapt to a revised service model and 
potentially liable for the associated charges. Work is ongoing to model the 
potential future charges to ensure full cost recovery. 

Currently, we are not permitted to accept trade waste / commercial waste at any 
of our household recycling centres (HRCs); however, work is ongoing to explore 
the option of designating one site for trade waste in the future on a chargeable 
basis and ensure full cost recovery.

1.08 The early indications are that a charge may be levied for any service provided to 
achieve full cost recovery; however, the business base and demand for 
collections is not yet fully established so financial support to prepare for 
increased service demand is required.   

Welsh Government capital funding may be available to support with the 
procurement of infrastructure, vehicles etc., The funding is only considered 
contingency funding and is only available in instances where additional 
collection capacity is being generated and n
[...]
ange, and it is 
likely that local authorities will become a “collector of last resort” meaning that 
only non-profitable or non-viable services requests will be made to the authority 
e.g. more difficult to access locations or rural areas.

3.02 Any waste collected from businesses will be included in the Local Authority 
Recovery Targets (LARTs). If the recycling yield from businesses is low, then 
this may adversely affect the authority’s performance.

3.03 Capacity with current waste disposal contractors may be compromised if 
collected tonnages increase significantly, which may in turn require local 
authorities to support and provide collection services as a last resort.

3.04 Waste generated from businesses could find its way into the household 
collection service (i.e. business owner takes the waste home), town centre / 
local litter bins or be fly-tipped if businesses seek to avoid complying with the 
new legislation.

Page 79



3.05 Should some, or all, of the contingency assets funded through this mechanism 
end up being utilised to generate income for the LA then Welsh Government will 
look to recover the funding to a degree that is proportionate to their use and that 
minimises the risk of any Subsidy Control issues arising.

4.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED/CARRIED OUT

4.01 Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and 
Regional Transport Strategy

4.02 WRAP & Local Partnerships

4.03 Existing business waste customers

4.04 Natural Resources Wales

4.05 Employees and Trade Unions

4.06 Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee (this report)

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 N/A

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Workplace Recycling Regulations website www.gov.wales/workplacerecycling 

7.00 CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

7.01 Contact Officer: Ruth Tulley, Regulatory Services Manager
Telephone: 01352 704796
E-mail: ruth.tulley@flintshire.gov.uk 

8.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

8.01 N/A

Page 80

http://www.gov.wales/workplacerecycling
mailto:ruth.tulley@flintshire.gov.uk


ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 19th December 2023

Report Subject Unsafe Memorials in Flintshire Cemeteries

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Regional Transport Strategy

Report Author Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Bereavement Services currently manage 15 cemeteries and 8 closed church yards 
located throughout Flintshire. Within these cemeteries, the council undertakes 
approximately 400 interments annually, both full body and cremated remains.

The service is responsible for approximately 20,000 memorials of varying shapes and 
sizes. To comply with the Local Authorities Cemetery Order 1977 (LACO) and under the 
Ministry of Justice guidance on “Managing the safety of Burial Ground Memorials”, 
Flintshire County Council (FCC) has a duty to maintain its burial grounds in good and 
safe order. 

To ensure compliance, we currently test all memorial gravestones (“memorials”) within 
our cemeteries once every three years to ensure safety and stability.  Unsafe memorials 
are gravestones that have become loose or unstable and pose a risk of injury to visitors 
or our employees and any memorials that fail the testing process are temporarily 
supported by wooden stakes and the grave owners are contacted (where known) to 
request that they undertake a permanent repair.  

A combination of the absence of records and/or absence of surviving family members 
willing to undertake the repairs and maintenance on memorials has resulted in 
approximately 700 memorials within Flintshire’s cemeteries being deemed to be 
structurally unsafe.  Whilst these memorials continue to be supported by wooden 
stakes, a permanent solution has yet to be implemented.  In addition to unsafe 
memorials, kerb sets within the council’s older cemeteries are also falling into disrepair, 
resulting in potential trip hazards.

The purpose of this report is to seek support and approval for an alternative and 
permanent method of making the memorials safe, if the memorial is not repaired by the 
registered grave owner, as well as the making safe of any kerb sets that have become 
detached from the main structure of the grave. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny supports the proposal to adopt the “digging in” method to stabilise 
those memorials deemed to be structurally unsafe when the grave owners cannot 
be traced.  This approach will address the ongoing health and safety risk 
associated with unsafe memorials that only currently receive a temporary short-
term fix.

2 That Scrutiny supports the proposal to address unsafe kerb sets by repositioning 
all kerb sections within the structure of the grave – either above or below the 
surface depending on the presence of a concrete slab foundation. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE BACKGROUND TO SAFETY CONCERNS FOR 
MEMORIALS IN FLINTSHIRE CEMETERIES

1.01 Bereavement Services currently manage 15 cemeteries and 8 closed church 
yards located throughout Flintshire. In addition, the service also has 2 gardens 
of remembrance located at Hawarden and Kelsterton, a dedicated child and 
baby memorial at Kelsterton cemetery and a woodland / natural burial area also 
located at Kelsterton cemetery.  

1.02 Within the cemeteries, the council undertakes approximately 400 interments 
annually, both full body and cremated remains. A list of burial locations has been 
provided below for information: -
  
Cemetery Closed Churchyards
Bagillt Ddol Chapel, Afonwen
Bryn Road, Connah’s Quay Ffordd y Llan, Cilcain
Buckley Old Churchyard, Halkyn
Flint - London Road St James, Holywell
Flint - Northop Road St Peters, Holywell
Greenfield No 1 Trelawnyd
Greenfield No 2 Tyddyn Street, Mold
Hawarden No 1 Vownog Road, Sychdyn
Hawarden No 2
Holywell
Hope - Bryn y Grog
Hope - Old
Kelsterton
Rhewl
Treuddyn

1.03 The management of
[...]
ble again.  This method allows the majority if not all of 
the inscriptions on the headstone to be visible whilst creating a proven natural 
ground anchor system, similar to that utilised by Monolith (one-piece) Memorials. 

This approach is considered to be the most reasonable option and can be easily 
achieved at a relatively low cost and minimal reputational risk to the authority. 

1.12 Broken Kerb Sets
In addition to the risk caused by unsafe headstones, kerb sets (lengths of stone 
that surround the perimeter of memorials) are also posing a safety concern 
within the council’s older cemeteries. Whilst the installation of kerb sets is no 
longer permitted practice in Flintshire, kerb sets were previously introduced in 
those cemeteries that were not designated “lawned cemeteries.”

Kerb sets are contained within the following council cemeteries: -

 Flint Northop Road 
 Hope old cemetery 
 Holywell
 Connah’s Quay 
 Greenfield No 1 cemetery 
 Hawarden No 1 cemetery
 Rhewl

Given the age of the memorials where kerb sets have been installed, it is 
understandable that many of the graves are no longer tended by family 
members and, as such, a high percentage of kerb sets have sadly fallen into a 
state of disrepair or are broken. 

In many instances, the edges of the kerb sets are becoming separated from the 
main structure of the memorial and are falling into the walkways between graves 
and partially sinking into the ground, resulting in a trip hazard for visitors and 
cemetery staff, which may not be easily observed.  

Page 86



1.13 Whilst the exact number of graves with unsafe kerb sets has yet to be accurately 
determined, we are aware that it is a substantial problem.  It is therefore 
essential that the Council takes action to remove the hazard and prevent an 
instance of harm occurring, both to the public and the council’s own workforce.  
Unlike headstones, the method to address unsafe kerb sets is slightly more 
complex given the appropriate method of 
[...]
edback from users and 
stakeholders when implementation designs were proposed.

A plan and specification were drawn up for access points to the Wales Coast Path 
around the Saltney footbridge area and sent out for feedback during October.
A summary of responses is detailed.

The option presented highlights the opportunities and risks to the Authority.
 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Members note the feedback on the proposed access improvements 
and the potential risks to the Authority.

2. Members agree to the proposed improvements to the access points in the 
Saltney Footbridge areas detailed in the plan and specification.

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ACCESS BARRIER REVIEW UPDATE

1.01 Flintshire County Council appointed a consultant to undertake a review of 
the existing access control measures in place on a section of the Wales 
Coast Path (WCP) between Chester and Queensferry.
The study reviewed the background context, legislations, barrier 
dimensions and user constraints in order to put forward recommendations 
for all 14 access points from Chester to Deeside.  

1.02 The access control barriers are in place to protect users of the WCP 
against the risks posed by illegal vehicle access to the path, however, the 
existing barriers can cause access issues to users of some mobility 
scooters & unconventional cycles. Recommendations to improve access 
are balanced against any impact of such amendments on illegal vehicle 
accessibility.

1.03 It is important to note that improving access for all legitimate users of the 
path will necessitate the widening of existing openings or removing the 
barriers altogether, which in turn reduces the effectiveness of the access 
control measure in preventing illegal access. 

As such, it will not be possible for access for all legitimate users to be 
improved entirely whilst still retaining the same level of access control to 
prevent use for vehicles such as cars & motorcycles.

1.04 North Wales P

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 DECEMBER 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Hybrid Meeting on Tuesday, 19th 
December, 2023

PRESENT: Councillor David Evans (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Mel Buckley, David Coggins-Cogan, Chris Dolphin,  
Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, Vicky Perfect, and Dan Rose 

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor Bill Crease for Councillor Roy Wakelam, Councillor 
Ted Palmer for Councillor Ray Hughes, and Councillor David Richardson for 
Councillor Ian Hodge

APOLOGIES:  Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation)

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Regional Transport Strategy), Councillor Dave Healey (Cabinet 
Member for Climate Change an Economy), Chief Officer (Planning, Environment 
& Economy), Community and Business Protection Manager, Contaminated land 
Officer, Bereavement Services Manager, Transport Manager (Streetscene and 
Transportation), and Access and Natural Environment Manager

IN ATTENDANCE:  The Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Democratic Services Officers  

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillors Ted Palmer and Mel Buckley declared a personal interest on 
agenda item 5 – unsafe memorials at Flintshire cemeteries

55. CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY

The Community and Business Protection Manager introduced a report to 
explain the purpose of the Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy and the 
updates which had been made since the previous Strategy was adopted in 2017.   
She provided background information and advised that the Contaminated Land 
Inspection Strategy described how Flintshire County Council was required by 
Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to identify and inspect land 
within its administrative control and explained the steps that the Council will take 
to investigate the land to secure remediation of contamination.

Flintshire County Council’s Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy was 
updated to reflect current Council policies, objectives, and the replacement of a 
principal piece of regulatory guidance relating to the assessment of land 
contamination.

Councillor Mike Peers raised questions and made suggestions for 
improvement on a number of points in the report and the updated Contaminated 
Land Inspection Strategy document which was appended to the report.  The 



Community and Business Manager thanked Councillor Peers for his input and 
said his comments were noted and the suggested changes would be  made 
where appropriate.  In response  to the request from Councillor Peers for a list of 
contaminated land in the County, Officers advised that the Public Register 
contained an updated list of contaminated land and was available to view on the 
Council’s website.  It was agreed that a link to the document would be sent to 
members of the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the updates to the Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy including the 
additional amendments proposed by Councillor Mike Peers during the meeting be 
endorsed.

56. WORKFORCE RECYCLING REGULATIONS

The Chair explained that the item would be deferred to the next meeting of 
the Committee on 9 January 2024.

Referring to the following sentence in the first paragraph of the Executive 
Summary of the report, Councillor Mike Peers suggested that the wording “This 
will require all workplaces, such as businesses, public sector, and charities to 
separate their recyclable materials in the same way that our households already 
do” be changed to read:  “This will require all workplaces, such as businesses, 
public sector, and charities to separate their recyclable materials in the same way 
that our households should do”.

Councillor Peers also referred to the final paragraph in section 1.07 of the 
report and exploration of the option of designating one site for trade waste in the 
future on a chargeable basis, and sought assurance that the designated site 
would not be exclusive to trade waste to the detriment of domestic waste use. 
Councillor Peers also asked what the consequences would be for the Council if 
the possible risks as outlined in section 3.04 of the report were carried out.

Councillor Dan Rose moved the recommendation to defer the item and 
this was seconded by Councillor David Coggins-Cogan.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee.

57. UNSAFE MEMORIALS AT CEMETERIES

The Bereavement Services Manager provided background information and 
presented the report to seek support and approval for an alternative and 
permanent method of making unsafe memorials at Flintshire cemeteries safe, if 
the memorial is not repaired by the registered grave owner, as well as making 
safe any kerb sets that had become detached from the main structure of the 
grave.

The Bereavement Services Manager responded to the questions and 
comments raised by Councillor Mike Peers regarding definition of the term ”grave 



owner”, funding to address the proposals to make unsafe memorials at 
cemeteries safe, testing programmes, and the retention of headstone 
inscriptions.  

Officers responded to the further comments and concerns raised by 
Councillor David Coggins-Cogan around the cost of making memorials safe and 
the need to retain grave inscriptions.

Councillor Ted Palmer moved the recommendations in the report and this 
was seconded by Councillor David Coggins-Cogan.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the proposal to adopt the “digging in” method to stabilise those 
memorials deemed to be structurally unsafe when the grave owners 
cannot be traced be supported.  

(b) That the proposal to address unsafe kerb sets by repositioning all kerb 
sections within the structure of the grave, either above or below the 
surface depending on the presence of a concrete slab foundation, be 
supported.

58. ACCESS BARRIER REVIEW UPDATE

The Access & Natural Environment Manager presented the report to seek 
agreement on the implementation of access improvements to the Wales Coast 
Path.  He  provided background information and referred to the main 
considerations as detailed in the report.

Councillor David Coggins-Cogan expressed a number of concerns around 
the proposed improvements as set out in the report which he said he could not 
support.  

Councillor David Healey commented on the need to ensure the safety of 
users on the Wales Coastal Path.

Councillor Dan Rose suggested that alternative options should be 
considered.

Members acknowledged the need to mitigate illegal activity and also 
ensure the quality of access for the general public.

The Access & Natural Environment Manager responded to the further 
concerns and questions raised by Members around the use of radar keys, codes, 
and alternative schemes to prevent illegal and anti-social use on the Coastal 
Path.  

Councillor Richard Lloyd moved the recommendations in the report and 
this was seconded by Councillor Ted Palmer.

RESOLVED:



(a) That feedback on the proposed access improvements and the potential 
risks to the Authority be noted; and 

(b) That the proposed improvements to the access points in the Saltney 
Footbridge areas detailed in the plan and specification be agreed

59. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 11.42 a.m.)

Chairman


